The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyers' 20 Year General Obligation municipal bond index over
the 52 weeks immediately preceding the applicable measurement dates.

The actuanal assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 valuation were based on the results of ongoing
evaluations of the assumptions from July l, 2009 to June 30, 2023.

Chances in the Total OPEB Liability

S 42.j94,4ti6 Balance at June 30, /0),

Changes for the year:

Service cost 281,373

Interest 1,463,324

Difference hetween expected and actual experience (2,902,929)

Changes in assumptions (518,627)

Benefit payments and net transfers (1,915.301)

Net changes (3,59),160)

Balance at June 30, 2023 3S,701,316

57

CITY OF SLIDELL, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2023

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current discount rate:

1.0% Decrease Current Discount 1.0% Increase
(2.65%) Rate (3.65%) (4.65%)

Total OPEB S 46,951,210 S 38.702.326 32,321,493

Sensitivits of the Total OPEB Liability to Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The followmg presents the total ()PEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability
would he if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5(1%)
or 1-percentaee-point higher (6.50%) than the current healthcare trend rate (5.50%):

1.0% Decrease Current Trend 1.0% Increase
(4.50%) (5.50%) (6.50%)

Total UPEB liability  S 33.047,280 S 38.702.326 46,065.'83

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30. 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1.021,399. At June 30, 2023,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred intkiws of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources.

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows of
of Resources Resources

Changes in assumptions 3O)4,235 $ (3,697,037)
DifTerences between expected and actual

experience 736,1/1 (2,600,305)
Total 3,740,356 $ (6,297,342)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will he recognized in OPEB expense as follows.

Years ending June 30. Net amount to be recoonized
/0'4 ti (850.796)
2025 (850,796)
, ())6 (855.389)

(2,55(>.981)

5t4

CITY OF SLIDELL, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30„ 2023

(8) LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The following is a summary of long-term obligation transactions of the City for the year ended June 30,
2023:

Description
Balance at
6/30/2022 Additions Reductions

Balance at
6/30/2023 Current Non-current

Governmental Activities:

General obligation bonds $ 14,675,000 $ $ (1,125,000) $ 13,550,000 $ 1,165,000 $ 12,385,000
Bond issuance premiums 627,036

(41,803) 585,233 41.803 543,430
Subtotal for general obligation bonds 15,302,036

(1,166,803)  r 14,135,233 1,206,803 12,928,430
Compensated absences 1,274,731 1,011,069 (834,075) 1,451,725 294,660 1,157,065
Net pension liability 15,736,761 15,220,535

30,957,296

30,957,296
Net OPEB liability 33,935,399 2,928,070 (4,467,273) 32,396,196

32,396,196
Claims 3,557,026 6,490,195 (7,353,742) 2,693,479 1,985,404 708,075

Total governmental activities 69,805,953 25,649,869 (13,821,893) 81,633,929 3,486,867 78,147,062

Business-Type Activities:

Utility revenue bonds 8,345,276 8,519,373 (891,000) 15,973,649 1,012,000 14,961,649
Compensated absences 156,205 154,586 (145,388) 165,403 43,263 122,140
Net pension liability 3,137,645 1,202,075

4,339,720

4,339,720
Net OPEB liability 8,359,087 284,280 (2,337,237) 6,306,130

6,306,130

Total business-type activities 19,998,213 10,160,314 (3,373,625) 26,784,902 1,055,263 25,729,639

Total long-term debt $ 89,804,166 $ 35,810,183 $ (17,195,518) $ 108,418,831 $ 4,542,130 $ 103,876,701

GASB Statement No. 65 requires current refundings and advance refundings resulting in defeasance of
debt reported by governmental activities, business-type activities, and proprietary funds, the difference
between the reacquisition price, and the net carrying amount of the old debt be reported as a deferred
outflow of resources or a deferred inflow of resources. GASB Statement No. 68 established standards for
measuring and recognizing deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions.

Defened Outflows of Res ources

Balance at

Balance at